
1
1 0 K  SABHA DEBATES

2

LOK SABHA

Wednesday, June 9, l97l\Jyaistha 19, i m  (SAKA)

The Lok Sabha met at Eleven of the Clock

[Mr . Speakjbr in the Chair]

ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

Export of Jute Goods

*362. SHRI N. K SANGHI : Will
(he Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) whether export of jute goods in 1970 is slumped to an all time low ;

(b) the measures being taken to increase the export earnings ; and

(c) the target of export during the
:urrent financial year ?

THE MINISTER OF FOREIGN
rRADE (SHRI L. N. MISHRA) * (a) to c). A statement is laid on the Table of the
■louse.

Statement

(a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The measures taken to maximize xports include following

<** incasing area nfider cultivation
*ftd yield m r jdte and mat*

(ii) raising production of jute goods from an average monthly output of 90,000 tons to 110,000 tons.

(iii) reducing domestic consumption of sacking

(iv) products development and diverse fication

(v) export promotional efforts and

(vj) restraint on speculative activities in hessian

(c) Export target has been stepped up to 7.4 tonne value at Rs. 250 crores approxi mately.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI: The Minister has accepted in his reply that the export has been the lowest in the year 1970. In the backdrop of the happenings in Bangladesh, I think this is the time when we should rejuvenate our export. Now so many workers are thrown out of employment because of the closure of jute mills. On the 1st of June the Minister slated that effort*
are being made to reopen the mills to help the poor workers and on the 2nd June six more jute mills have closed down. May I know what he is going to do to get the closed mills reopened ?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : In West Bengal there are a number of jute mills which artr very much out*dated and old* Even though, we would be happy if the mills started working and the labour get employment, the main problem in West Bengal is the modernisation of the jute mills. In that I have not been getting the necessary or expected co-operation from the jute mill owners. Though there is provision for financing It and some funds have beeft-utilized for that, they have not taken appreciable steps to modernise tfcefr go f#j as the mills referred to in this question are concerned I will look into each individual case myself and see what can be done. If finance is necessary, we will see that the Industrial Finance Cbrporatfon hdps them. But the real problem in West Bengal is that the jute mills are very much outdated and some of them obsolete.

SHRI N. K. SANGHI : May I know whether the Mi hist er would lay down responsibility in the Ministry on those who had not gone ahead with the purchase of raw jute from Thailand, which has resulted in great loss to this country ? Would he also ensure that the opening of new jute mills will be only in Bengal and not outside because of its export potentiality.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : We had a proposal to purchase jute from Thailand tiDcse our internal production was short by 7 lakhs to 8 lakhs tons. But the prices prevailing in Thailand were exhorbitant and so tfc t̂ deal was not economical. Though we had asked the STC to make these purchases, because of the high prices prevailing there we did not make these purchases. About the mills in Bengal there vims a discussion in this House only two days back and a number of hon. Members Wave asked for diversification of industry.
So, in fairness to the States new industries and mills should be opened in the back ward States of Bihar, Orissa, Tripura and Andhra. Therefore, I cannot give this a^'utance that no new mills would be opened or started in any other State except Bengal.

w f : a r m r
$ f a iwz t o % art «fT*rrr«ff ffrtr ?
3* Sf % fa rt fan  if

W T I ,  STOT KXVR ^  £ 3

i m  w rm r |  ?

<*rr m m  urr $ i

SHRI JAGADISH BHATTACHARYYA:
Mfcy I Know from the hon. Minister whether purcb««e finished jute products from fcwiga couAtrta If «e, to w in eitmt 1

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : To the beet of my knowledge, we do not purchase finished products. Perhaps, there may be some negligible purchases here and there.

t m  w *  *** :
$ m t  sraror fa  %z f w f  t i l * r«r

m v n  t i  jp p ft j  v s
vm sr ftw  w  1 1  ff w m T  i  f a
X* T̂cT sjfte if ^ fa «nfa^TT*

tftX T̂RcT 5* 3T$t rP* *T
33T I , 3ft TOT S3RT «FT*t

% f r  $  w r z

fs r^ r 37 ?

MR. SPEAKER : He has replied to that.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : It is a fact that next year is going to be a bettor year for jute exports. At least that is our expecta tion. The indigenous production of jute this year would be more as compared to last year. On taking advantage of the situation I will only say that we arc trying to re capture the US market which we lost as a result of competition from Pakistan, because Pakistan mills are very modern mills.
Their quality of jute was also good and we were almost at the point of losing the world market. But the time has come when we should take advantage of the situation and regain the markets, especially when there are signs of improvement in the world market, so far as jute is concerned*

. «ft <?«. : #  Iffsft aft

Sspn * r s m i f r f a r a ! rrTT < |p tw |  w r
*r *tt T p  fc ? «n f W  «R-

^  Ir «r? ^  't» i 5 « t  |  ?
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SHRI lNDftAJrr GUPTA i Id the statement it is stated that one of the measures taken to maximise exports is to increase the area under the cultivation of raw jute. May 1 know from the Minister whether recently the Government has decid ed to ask the raw jute cultivators to increase their cultivation by about 25 per cent and, if so, m view of the fact that the anticipated jute crop this year is going to be a very good one, what measures will the govern ment take to guard against a glut of raw jute which may lead to a serious fall in prices and thereby harm the int"rests of the cultivators.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA : Till now we have experienced shortage of jute. The trends of the world jute market show that there would not be a glut of jute in the world market. In fact, we will have a bigger demand from the market. We will see to it that there is no glut and the growers do not suffer. As the hon. Member knows, we have set up the Jute Corporation and it will be the main function of the Jute Corporation to make purchase of jute. So, whenever there is any fall tn price of jute the Corporation will enter the market and make purchases from the jute growers.

Drop in Indian Share of Tea Trade In
British Market

*365. SHRI SAROJ MUKHERJEE:
Will the Minister of FOREIGN TRADE be pleased to state :

(a) the causes for a drop of 16 per cent Indian share of tea trade in the British market in the past 30 years ;

<b) whether African share of tea has increased from 3.8 to 21.2 per cent under similar conditions ; and

(c) if so, the reasons therefor ?
•

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOREION TRADE (SHRI
A C. GEORGE): (a) to (c). A state ment is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

. , f iK Tke India’s share of tea
In tt* BHtitti bum* Aw M tb tfndw i inroads made by Ceylon, Africa and other teas.

(b) The share of African teas in the British market has gone up from 4.6% in 1940 to 21.3% in 1970.

(c) (i) Emergence of African coun tries as new tea producing countries and their steady in crease in production with a much lower cost of production compared to India ;

(ii) African tea is cheaper than Indian Tea.

(lii) Because of low internal consumption in East African countries, they are exporting as much as they can irres pective of any price consi deration. On the other hand high internal consumption in India which accounts for 50% of the total crop makes
Indian tea dearer.

(iv) The seasonal pattern of pro duction in India as against year round production in East Africa together with advantages of a shorter lead.

SHRI SAROJ MUKHERJEE: The hon. Minister has evaded the real question.
He has accepted that India's share of tea in the British market has declined but he has not mentioned the percentage. My question?
was whether there is a drop of 16 per cent in the share of Indian tea in the British market in the past few years and he ha*
evaded the question by simply saying that there is a decline. Nor has he mentioned in his reply what steps he is going to take rectify the position. He has simply referred to the inroads made by Ceylon, African and other teas. Our tea used to have a very good market in the world and we used to earn quite a big amount of foreign exchange which we badly need for building up our economy. Now this Ministry, is not doing what It should do to compete with other countries in the world tea market, ftf h«9 SOt laid anything about them.

